



TOWN OF YEMASSEE TOWN COUNCIL MEETING

Tuesday, October 13, 2020 - 6:30PM

Yemassee Municipal Complex

101 Town Circle, Yemassee, SC 29945

- I. Call to Order Mayor Colin Moore
- II. Pledge of Allegiance & Invocation
- III. Determination of Quorum
 - a. Consent of the Agenda for the October 13, 2020 Town Council Meeting
 - b. Approval of the September 8, 2020 Town Council Meeting Minutes

IV. New Business

- a. <u>Proclamation declaring October as Domestic Violence Awareness month</u> in the Town of Yemassee
- **b.** Proclamation declaring the week of October 23rd October 31st as Red Ribbon Week in the Town of Yemassee
- c. Consideration of a Resolution Authorizing the Town Clerk to Expend Certain Funds as Required as Match for a recently Awarded Community Development Block Grant for Community Infrastructure Improvements (Resolution 20-06)
- **d.** Consideration of a Resolution adopting the Town of Yemassee GIS Data Exchange / Distribution Policy. (Resolution 20-07)
- e. Consideration of a Resolution Authorizing the Town Clerk to Issue an RFP for the purposes of procuring an Engineer for the CDBG Water & Sewer Project. (Resolution 20-08)
- f. Consideration of an Ordinance Amending the Town of Yemassee Code, Chapter 5, Section(s) 5.601 through 5.619, titled "Flood Damage Control" and to update to the model Ordinance as recommended by the South Carolina Department of Natural Resources [Ordinance 20-16]

"FOIA Compliance – Public notification of this meeting has been published and posted in Compliance with the Freedom of Information Act and the Town of Yemassee policies."

> Please note that each member of the pubic may speak during the Public Comment period at the end of the meeting. A Public Comment form must be filled out and submitted to the Town Clerk prior to the start of the meeting. Public comment must not exceed two (2) minutes.

- g. Consideration of a Request for an Ordinance Approving Annexation of Approximately 2.00 Acres of Land, located at 84 Reeves Street, and further identified by Hampton County TMS: 198-00-00-204. (Applicant: Kaila D Jenkins) [Ordinance 20-17]
- h. Consideration of a Request for an Ordinance Approving Annexation of Approximately 0.50 Acres of Land, located at 244 Cochran Street, and further identified by Hampton County TMS: 198-00-00-247. (Applicant: Shirena Collins) [Ordinance 20-18]
- i. Consideration of a Request for an Ordinance Approving Annexation of Approximately 3.00 Acres of Land, located on Louis Davis Road, and further identified by Hampton County TMS: 197-00-00-025. (Applicant: Marie Smalls) [Ordinance 20-19]
- j. Consideration of a Request for an Ordinance Approving Annexation of Approximately 0.40 Acres of Land, located at 80 Cochran Street, and further identified by Hampton County TMS: 198-00-00-106. (Applicant: Jamie Shaw) [Ordinance 20-20]

V. Department Reports

- **a.** Police Department
- **b.** Administration
- c. Public Works
- **d.** Municipal Court

VI. Public Comment

a. Public Comment must be submitted in writing to the Town Clerk prior to the start of the meeting.

VII. Adjournment

"FOIA Compliance – Public notification of this meeting has been published and posted in Compliance with the Freedom of Information Act and the Town of Yemassee policies."

 Please note that each member of the pubic may speak during the Public Comment period at the end of the meeting. A Public Comment form must be filled out and submitted to the Town Clerk prior to the start of the meeting. Public comment must not exceed two (2) minutes.